

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PHILLIP ALIG, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

HELGI C. WALKER
JESENKA MRDJENOVIC
ANDREW G.I. KILBERG
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. HEFFERON
BROOKS R. BROWN
JAIME A. SANTOS
KEITH LEVENBERG
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioners

September 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Mortgage lenders commission appraisals by independent professionals.....	4
B. Respondents successfully refinance with Quicken Loans.	7
C. Respondents file a class action over the practice of sending borrowers’ estimates to appraisal companies.	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. The Court should grant, vacate, and remand in light of <i>TransUnion</i>	18
II. The decision below creates a circuit split about what constitutes “financial injury” cognizable under Article III.	23
III. The Court should finally resolve the circuit split about whether a class may be certified where absent class members lack standing.	27

IV. The questions presented are recurring and important.....	34
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Mar. 10, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Resolving Motions (N.D. W. Va. June 2, 2016).....	76a
APPENDIX C: Second Order Resolving Motions and Awarding Class-Wide Statutory Damages (N.D. W. Va. July 11, 2017)	148a
APPENDIX D: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit denying rehearing (April 20, 2021).....	233a
APPENDIX E: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit staying the mandate (May 10, 2021)	235a
APPENDIX F: Relevant constitutional and statutory provisions	237a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974)	32
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Bates v. UPS</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) (<i>en banc</i>)	31
<i>Birdsong v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Cahen v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 717 F. App'x 720 (9th Cir. 2017)	25-26
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	29-30
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	28, 30
732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007)	34

<i>Flecha v. Mediacredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020)	21, 30, 32, 33
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg. Sales Practices & Liab. Litig.</i> , 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018).....	24, 25, 26-27
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	27
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>McFarland v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 810 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>McGee v. S-L Snacks Nat’l</i> , 982 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Mims v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015).....	28, 29

<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	29, 33
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 993 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2021), rehearing en banc granted, 5 F.4th 950 (9th Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020), rev'd on other grounds, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	31
<i>Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Ruiz Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	32
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	12
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Swanson Group Mfg. LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Thorne v. Pep Boys Manny Moe & Jack Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 879 (3d Cir. 2020).....	23, 24
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	3, 16, 19, 20, 22, 27, 28

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016) 28, 33

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 27-28

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2072..... 32

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 28

W. Va. Code § 31-17-8(m)(8)..... 5

W. Va. Code § 46A-5-101(1) (1996) 14

W. Va. Code § 46A-5-106 (1996)..... 14

Other Authorities:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee
note (1988) 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 82 32
